ARTICLE 7. 
PAYMENTS 

7.1 Upfront Payment. In consideration for the rights granted to Santarus under this 
Agreement, Santarus, within ltwo (2) business! days after the Effective Date, shall pay to Shore a 
one-time-only non-refundable payment of Eleven Million Dollars ($11,000,000). 

7.2 Sales Milestones. In consideration for the rights granted to Santarus under this 
Agreement, Santarus shall pay to Shore the following non-refundable milestone payments, 
within lninety (90) daysl after the end of the first Calendar Year in which a sales milestone event

[...]

Thereafter, Santarus shall use Commercially Reasonable 
Efforts to Prosecute the Product-Specific Patents in the Territory, at Santarus' expense and 
through patent counsel selected by Santarus; provided, however, that Santarus' out-of-pocket 
expenses under this Section 8.2(a) shall not exceed /Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000)1 
over the Tenn. If Shore elects to have Santarus conduct Prosecution of pmiicular Product­
Specific Patents in the Territory, then Santarus shall provide Shore and LifeCycle reasonable 
opportunities to consult with Santarus regarding such Prosecution by Santarus and Shore shall